31 December
2023 2022
RMB RMB

Basic and diluted earnings per share before adjustment 0.40 0.19
Adjustment arising from change in accounting policy in relation

to application of amendments to IAS 12 – –

Reported basic and diluted earnings per share 0.40 0.19

Annual Report 2023 133

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended 31 December 2023

2. MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICY INFORMATION (Continued)

2.1 Basis of preparation (Continued)

2.1.2 Changes in the principal accounting policies and disclosures (Continued)
(a) New and amendments to standards that are effective for the current year (Continued)

Impact on application of Amendments to IAS 12 – Deferred Tax related to Assets and Liabilities
arising from a Single Transaction (Continued)
The effects of change in accounting policies as a result of application of amendments to IAS 12 on
the consolidated statements of financial position at the end of the immediately preceding financial
year, 31 December 2022, and the beginning of the comparative period, 1 January 2022, are as
follows:

As at
31 December

2022
(Originally

 stated) Adjustment

As at
31 December

2022
(Restated)

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Deferred tax assets 289,468 75,238 364,706
Deferred tax liabilities (4,076,245) (61,484) (4,137,729)

Total effect on net assets (3,786,777) 13,754 (3,773,023)

Non-controlling interests 3,870,781 538 3,871,319
Reserves 18,520,429 13,216 18,533,645

Total effect on equity 22,391,210 13,754 22,404,964

As at
1 January

2022
(Originally

 stated) Adjustment

As at
1 January

2022
(Restated)

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Deferred tax assets 475,874 75,386 551,260
Deferred tax liabilities (4,793,109) (63,963) (4,857,072)

Total effect on net assets (4,317,235) 11,423 (4,305,812)

Non-controlling interests 2,632,225 281 2,632,506
Reserves 18,612,130 11,142 18,623,272

Total effect on equity 21,244,355 11,423 21,255,778

SHANDONG GOLD MINING CO., LTD.134

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended 31 December 2023

2. MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICY INFORMATION (Continued)

2.1 Basis of preparation (Continued)

2.1.2 Changes in the principal accounting policies and disclosures (Continued)
(a) New and amendments to standards that are effective for the current year (Continued)

Impact on the consolidated statements of profit or loss:

For the year ended
31 December

2023
31 December

2022
RMB’000 RMB’000

Decrease in income tax expense (8,918) (2,331)
Net increase in profit for the year 8,918 2,331

[…]

borrowings. The Group historically has not used any financial instruments to hedge potential
fluctuations in interest rates.

The Group’s exposures to interest rates on financial liabilities are detailed in the liquidity risk
management section of this note. The Group cash flow interest rate risk is mainly concentrated
on the floating interest rates of Secured Overnight Financing Rate (“SOFR”) and People’s Bank of
China’s Benchmark Lending Rate arising from the Group’s borrowings raised by the subsidiaries of
the Company.

Other than those mentioned above, the Group’s income and operating cash flows are substantially
independent of changes in the market interest rates.

The sensitivity analyses below have been determined based on the exposure to interest rates for
borrowings with variable interest rate at the end of the reporting period. The analysis is prepared
assuming those borrowings outstanding at the end of the reporting period were outstanding for the
whole year. A 50 basis points (2022: 50 basis points) increase or decrease is used when reporting
interest rate risk internally to key management personnel and represents management’s assessment
of the reasonably possible change in interest rates.

2023 2022
RMB’000 RMB’000

Impact on post-tax profit of 50 basis points higher (129,119) (59,134)
Impact on post-tax profit of 50 basis points lower 129,119 59,134

SHANDONG GOLD MINING CO., LTD.164

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended 31 December 2023

3. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (Continued)

3.1 Financial risk factors (Continued)

(a) Market risk (Continued)
(iii) Other price risk

The Group engages in gold mining and refining operations and is exposed to commodity price risk
related to price volatility of gold from the gold leasing contracts. Regarding this price risk, the Group,
at the same time, entered gold futures and forward contracts at the pre-determined gold price, to
minimise the fluctuation of gold price arising from the gold leasing contracts.